

No. 23-10332

---

**In the United States Court  
of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

REVEREND STEPHEN JARRARD,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

SHERIFF OF POLK COUNTY, ET AL.,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Georgia

No. 4:20-cv-00002-MLB

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE RELIGIOUS FREEDOM INSTITUTE  
AND THE JEWISH COALITION FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY**

---

Corinne Snow  
Vinson & Elkins, LLP  
1114 Avenue of the Americas  
32nd Floor  
New York, NY 10036  
212-237-0157

John D. Geilman  
Kevin A. Moscon  
Garrett T. Meisman  
Vinson & Elkins, LLP  
845 Texas Ave. Ste. 4700  
Houston, TX 77002-2947  
713-758-2559

Griffith Kimball  
Vinson & Elkins, LLP  
2001 Ross Ave. Ste. 3900  
Dallas, TX 75201-2975  
214-220-7886

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*  
Religious Freedom Institute; Jewish  
Coalition for Religious Liberty

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....C-1

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF CITATIONS ..... ii

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....4

ARGUMENT .....6

I. The Pickering framework is a bad fit for free exercise claims. ....6

    A. Pickering should not apply to free exercise claims at all. ....6

    B. If the Court does apply Pickering to free exercise claims, it should omit the “public concern” requirement. ....9

II. Even if Pickering can apply both to free speech and free exercise claims, the district court misapplied it here. ....10

    A. The district court incorrectly relied on inapplicable out-of-circuit precedent. ....10

    B. The district court incorrectly held that religious speech is a matter of personal interest instead of a matter of public concern. ....14

III. Prisons have historically done a poor job of understanding and respecting religious groups, especially minority religious groups. ....17

IV. The district court’s decision will negatively affect prison ministry efforts performed by many religious organizations.....23

CONCLUSION .....29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....31

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**Cases**

*Alves v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. Sys. of Georgia*,  
804 F.3d 1149 (11th Cir. 2015).....15

*Ben-Levi v. Brown*,  
136 S. Ct. 930 (2016) ..... 18, 19, 22

*Ben-Levi v. Brown*,  
2014 WL 7239858 (E.D.N.C. Dec. 18, 2014).....18

*City of San Diego v. Roe*,  
543 U.S. 77 (2004) .....14

*Connick v. Myers*,  
461 U.S. 138 (1983) ..... 8, 14, 17

*Daniels v. City of Arlington*,  
246 F.3d 500 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 10, 14

*Dishnow v. Sch. Dist. of Rib Lake*,  
77 F.3d 194 (7th Cir. 1996).....14

*Farmer v. Brennan*,  
511 U.S. 825 (1994) .....13

*Garcetti v. Ceballos*,  
547 U.S. 410 (2006) .....12

*Holt v. Hobbs*,  
574 U.S. 352 (2015) .....19

*Katz v. Singerman*,  
127 So. 2d 515 (La. 1961).....22

*Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.*,  
142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022) .....6

*Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez*,  
531 U.S. 533 (2001) .....13

*Lovelace v. Lee*,  
472 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2006).....19

*Maggio v. Sipple*,  
211 F.3d 1346 (11th Cir. 2000).....15

*Mayfield v. City of Oakland*,  
2007 WL 2261555 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 6, 2007)..... 11, 12

*Morgan v. Ford*,  
6 F.3d 750 (11th Cir. 1993).....15

*Mustapha v. Monken*,  
2013 WL 3224440 (N.D. Ill. June 25, 2013) ..... 11, 12

*N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan*,  
376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....14

*O’Laughlin v. Palm Beach Cnty.*,  
30 F.4th 1045 (11th Cir. 2022).....9

*Pickering v. Board of Education*,  
391 U.S. 563 (1968) ..... passim

*Rankin v. McPherson*,  
483 U.S. 378 (1987) ..... 14, 16, 17

*Shahar v. Bowers*,  
114 F.3d 1097 (11th Cir. 1997).....6

*United States v. Chansley*,  
518 F. Supp. 3d 36 (D.D.C. 2021) .....20

*Walden v. Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention*,  
669 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2012).....6

*Watts v. Florida International University*,  
495 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2007).....7, 10

*Widmar v. Vincent*,  
454 U.S. 263 (1981) .....7

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 29.....1

**Other Authorities**

*2015 Resolution: RCA Policy Concerning Women Rabbis*, RABBINICAL  
COUNCIL OF AMERICA (Oct. 31, 2015), <https://tinyurl.com/5axbz2m5>.....8, 22

*About Us*, REACHING OUT TO JEWISH PRISONERS,  
<https://tinyurl.com/y9aehuvb>..... 24, 25

*About*, JEWISH PRISONER SERVICES INTERNATIONAL,  
<https://tinyurl.com/mrskj8wk> ..... 24, 25

*All of Israel Are Responsible for One Another*, MY JEWISH LEARNING,  
<https://tinyurl.com/z57ny844> .....27
